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II\TDEPENDENT AUDITOR' S REPORT

To the members of: The Guelph Community Foundation

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Guelph Community Foundation, which comprise
the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010 and the statements of operations and changes in net
assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a swnmary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

Management's Responsibitity for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion
ln our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The
Guelph Community Foundation as at December 31, 2010 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

{rLLP
Guelph, Ontario
Apr i l 2 l ,  2011

Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

15  Lew is  Road ,  Gue lph  ON N1H 1E9 .  519-822-9933 fax:519-822-9212 .  www.r lb.ca



CURRENT
Cash
GST/HST recoverable
Accounts receivable
Interfund loans (note 2)

INVESTMENTS (note 4)

THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31.2010

Operating Endowed Non-Endowed
Fund Fund Fund

ASSETS

$ t32,241 $ 216,308 $ 31,459
5,593 0 0

000
(84.553) 68.545 16.008
53,281 284,853 47,467

0 6,348,294 208,448

2010

$ 380,008
5,593

0
0

385,601

6,556,742

1,894,018

^^^
J J J

$ 8.836.694

2009

$ 232,590
4,993

423
0

237,996

5,227,449

1,773,138

666

s 7-233.249

FUNDS HELD FOR OTIIERS (note 5) 0 1,894,018 0

CAPITAL (note 3) 333 0

$ s3.614 S 8.527.16s $ 255.915

L IAB IL IT IES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities $  5 ,864$  0$  0
Deferred revenue 33.062 0 0

FIII\DS ImLD FOR OTmRS (note 5) 0 1.894.018 0

38.926 1.894.018 0

NET  ASSETS

EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED (note 7) 0 6,633,147 255,915
UNRESTRICTED 14.688 O

14.688 6.633.147 255.gt5

$ 53.6r4 $ 8.527.165 $ 25s.9 ls

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF TIIE BOARI)

Director

Director

$ 5,864
33.062

1.894.018

1.932.944

$ 29,905
0

r.773.r38

1.803.043

6,889,062
14.688

6.903.7s0

$ 8.836.694

5,406,751
23.455

5.430.206

s 7.233.249

see accompanymg notes



THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2OIO

Operating Endowed Non-Endowed
Fund Fund Fund

(unrestricted) (restricted) (restricted)
2010 2009

REVENT]E
Donations
Grants
Fundraising income
GST/HST Rebate
Investrnent and dividends
Realized (loss) gain on sale of

investnents

GRANTS PAID OUT

EXPEI\TDITIIRES
Amortization
Bank charges and interest
Dues and fees
Fundraising
Insurance
Office
Printing and marketing
Professional and investment

Salaries
Vital Signs project
Administration fee

NET ASSETS, beginning of year

INTERFIII\ID TRANSFERS (note 8)

NET ASSETS, end of year

$ 1,350,586 $ 226,324$ 14,447
6,239
l,'l50
3,126
2,411

(8s2)
33,120

33.120

a a a
J J J

107
2,064

250
2,137
8,162

10,095

0
0
0

128,254

50,377
0
0
0
0
0

$ 1,591,357
6,238
7,750
3,126

130,665

54.753
1,793,889

325.403
1.468.486

a ^ ^
J J J

t07
2,064

2s0
3,347
8,162

10,095

'16,450

43
7,810

0
93,135

0
(.rs.426)
186.370

$ 298,816
25,300
14,694

0
136,397

(.63.267)
4ll,g40

220.518
r91.422

a a a
J J J

83
0

9,355
3,347
8,394

15,099

67,l0l
779

7,723
820

81,606
25,734

(,r4.t44)
206.230

s8.164 (.2.559)
1,537,004 223,765

65-812 259.591
1.471.192 (35.826)

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

00
00
00
00

1,210 0
00
00

management fees 26,073
Professional development and travel 43
Rent 7,810
Repairs and maintenance 0

EXCESS (DEFTCTENCA OF
REVEI\T]E OVER
EXPENDITT]RES BEFORE THE
FOLLOWING (20,039)

IINREALIZED APPRECIATION OF
IIVVESTMENTS O

EXCESS (DEFTCTENCY) OF REVENUE
OVER E)(PEIIDITT]RDS (20,039)

12,527

76-67t 4.953
128.258 4.9s3

1,342,934 (40,779)

t9t.428

t,534,362 (40,779)

5,097,085 320,594

1.700 (23.900)

$ 6.633.147 $ 25s.915

93,135
0

(e7.0s0)
53.1 59

22.200

$ 14.688

1,282,116

r91.428

1,473,544

5,430,206

0

$ 6.903.750

(14,808)

606.022

59r,214

4,g3g,gg2

0

$ 5.430.206

see accompanylng notes



THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2010

Operating Endowed Non-Endowed
Fund Fund F'und 2010 2009

cAsH PROVTDED BY (USED rN) OPERATING,
EI\DOWED, AND NON-EI\DOWED FUND ACTMTTES

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenue over
expendituresfortheyear $ (20,039) 51,534,362 $ (40,779) 51,473,544 $ 591,214

Items not requiring an outlay of cash
Depreciation 333 0 0 333 333
Interfund transfers 22,200 1,700 (23,900) 0 0
Unrealized appreciation of

investments 0 (.191.428\ (.191.428) (.606.022)
2,494 t,344,634 (64,679) 1,282,449 (14,475)

Changes in non-cash working capital
items
(Increase) in GST/HST recoverable (3,415) 2,805 0 (610) (1,693)
Decrease (increase) in accounts

receivable 0 0 423 423 (423)
(lncrease) in due to and from funds 53,514 (58,414) 4,900 0 0
(Increase) decrease in grants

rece i vab le000021 ,500
(Decrease) increase in accounts

payable and accrued liabilities 258 (14,300) (10,000) (24,042) 22,165
Increase (decrease) in defened

revenue 33.062 0 33.062 0
85.913 r.274.72s (69.3s6) r.29r.282 27.074

cAsH PROVTDED BY (USED rN) rr\TVESTTNG ACTTVTTTES
Purchaseofcapitalassets 0 0 0 0 (999)
Purchase of investments, net of sales 0 (1,135,698) (8,166) (1,143,864) (190,621)
Funds held for others - asset 0 (120,882) 0 (120,882) (164,645)
Funds held for others - liability 0 120.882 120.882 164.645

0 (1.13s.698) (8.166) (1.143.864) (191.620)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
cAsII 85,913 139,027 (77,522) 147,418 (164,546)

CASH , beginning of year 46.328 77.281 108.981 232.590 397.136

CASH, end of year 9.J324_ $ 216.308 $ 31.459 S 380.008 $ 232.590

see accompanylng notes



THE GUELPH COMMUNIry FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINAIICIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2OIO

NATT}RE OF BUSINESS

The Guelph Community Foundation (the "Foundation") is a public foundation incorporated as a corporation
without share capital under the Canada Corporations Act on July 9, 1999. The Foundation exists to help improve
the quality of life in Guelph and area by building and managing pennanent endowment funds for community
betterment. Charitable endeavours in areas such as health, education, arts and culture, recreation, the environment,
and social services, are supported by dishibuting, via grants, the income earned on the pennanent endowment
funds. The Foundation is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, accordingly, is exempt
from income taxes, provided certain requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada) are met.

SIGIVTIC^q.NT ACCOTJNTING POLICIES

The following sunmary of significant accounting policies, which have been prepared in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, is presented in order to assist the reader in interpreting
these financial statements:

(a)

(b)

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The Foundation follows the restricted fund method of accountins for contributions.

Operating Fund

The Operating Fund reports unrestricted resources available for the Foundation's general operating
activities.

Endowed Fund

The Endowed Fund reports resources that are to be held as endowments including unexpended
investment income which is externally restricted for specific purposes. To support the policy of
preserving the capital of the permanent endowment funds, while complying with the disbursement
quota requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada), the Foundation endeavours to provide a
minimum of 3.5% of the market value of the funds as grants in any given year. Where granting at
that level would have the effect of eroding the capital of the permanent endowed funds, the
Foundation may choose to grant a lesser amount in order to minimize or alleviate the erosion of
capital. ln so doing, it may have to utilize some of the disbursement excess carried forward from
prior years in order to comply with the disbursement quota legislation.

Non-Endowed Fund

The Non-Endowed Fund reports externally restricted resources that are not to be held as
endowments and are, therefore, disbursed as grants on a current basis. These are flow through
funds through which donors provide support for charitable organizations.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Contributions are recognized as revenue of the appropriate fund in the year received or receivable
if the amount can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Investment income is recognized when earned.

DEFERRED GIFTS

The Foundation is designated the beneficiary of certain estates. The amount of these planned gifts
is not readily determinable and has not been included in these financial statements.

(c)



THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2010

1. SIGI\ilFICAI\TTACCOTTNTINGPOLICIES(continued)

(h)

(d)

(e)

(f)

IITVESTMENTS

Inveshnents are recorded at market value.

CAPITAL ASSETS

Computer equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over three years.

CONTRIBUTED SERYICES

During the year, a number of organizations donate services to the Foundation and a number of
volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time. Because of the difficulty in determining
the fair value, contributed services are not recorded in the financial statements.

DONATIONS IN KII\D

Donated materials, which would otherwise be paid for by the Foundation, are recorded at fair
value when provided.

FINAI\CIAL INSTRT]MENTS

The Foundation's assets and liabilities are generally classified and measured as outlined below.

Cash, cash equivalents and investments are classified as held for trading. They are accounted for
at market value with the change in market value recognized in the net income for the year.

Grants receivable, GSTA{ST recoverable, accounts receivable, funds held for others and interfund
loans are classified as loans and receivables. They are accounted for at amortized cost.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and funds held for others are classified as other liabilities.
They are accounted for at amortized cost.

CASII AI\D CASH EQUWALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist principally of funds held in financial institutions.

USE OF'ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the year.
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates are reviewed on a regular basis and, as
adjustments become necessary, they are reported in income in the periods in which they become
known.

(e)

(i)

CI)



2.

3.

THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31' 2010

INTERFT'ND LOAI\S

Interfund loans are the result of transferring cash between the funds within the Foundation. They are non-

interest bearing and are due on demand.

CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets at year end are comprised of the following:

ComPuter equiPment
Accumulated amortization

Net

4. II\WESTMENTS

Investments atyear end are comprised of the following:

Endowed Fund investments

Cash and cash equivalents
Portfolio investrnents
Life insurance policies (CSV)

Non-Endowed investments

Cash and cash equivalents
Portfolio investments

Cash and money market
Fixed income securities
Equities

200.604 200.280
208.448 200.280

s 6.556.742 s s.22r.449

The Foundation is the owner and beneficiary of two life insurance policies. The cash surrender value

(CSV) of these two life insurance policies is included in the above investments.

The Foundation maintains a policy governing the investment of capital funds. The policy addresses

investment grade and concentration aJ well as asset mix and other issues. The following long term asset

mix policy has been established in order to provide a benchmark for long term return requirements which

are consistent with the fund objectives.

2010

$ 5,963
(s.630)

$-333-

2010

$ 403,570
5,934,076

10.648
6.348.294

7,844

Minimum
10L

40%
t5%

2009

$ 5,963
(.5.297\

s 666

2009

$ 554,435
4,457,357

9.377
5.021.169

Maximum
rs%
70%
58%



THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2010

5. FUI\IDS IIELD FOR OTHERS

These are funds owned by other charitable organizations for which the income and capital is designated for
the benefit of these organizations. At year end, funds held for others are comprised of the following:

2010 2009

Cash and cash equivalents $ 120,608 $ 196,155
Portfolio investments 1.773.410 1.576.983

$ 1.894.018 S 1.773.138

6. FINAI\ICIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Foundation may be exposed to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and
market risk (including interest rate risk, cunency risk, and other price risk):

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an
obligation that is entered into with the Foundation. It is management's opinion that the Foundation
is not exposed to significant credit risk.

b) Liquidity risk

The Foundation is also exposed to liquidity risk in the event that investments must be sold quickly.
It is management's opinion that the Foundation is not exposed to significant liquidity risk.

c) Market risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value of
financial instruments. It arises when the Foundation invests in interest-sensitive invesfrnents such
as bonds and other fixed income investments.

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign currencies.

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or
factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in a market.

The Foundation manages market risk by diversifring investments in accordance with its policy
governing the investment of capital funds.



THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
NOTES TO THE FINAI{CIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2O1O

7. CAPITAL DISCLOSTIRES

The Guelph Community Foundation defines capital as the externally restricted endowed fund net assets.
The Foundation's objectives in managing the endowment capital are to generate earnings. In this regard,
the Foundation aims to:
o Maximize charitable granting, consistent with the fundamental role of the Foundation to distribute

grants in support of a wide range of charitable causes;
o Meet the disbursement requirement under the Income Tax Act;
o Cover service fees which support the operations of the Foundation.

The Foundation's Investment Committee makes recommendations to the Board regarding investment
policy and strategy, including asset allocation and performance objectives, in order to meet the spending
and reinvestment objectives. The Committee also recommends the appointment of Invesfinent Counsel
and monitors their performance.

The Foundation is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

8. INTERFUND TRANSFERS

During the year, the Foundation made the following interfund transactions:

Endowed funds of $10,000 were transferred, at the direction of the fund donor, to the Operating Fund to
assist with funding operations.

Non-Endowed funds of $11,700 were transferred, at the direction of the fund donor. to the Endowed Fund
for the purpose of increasing an existing endowment fund.

Non-Endowed funds of $12,200 were transfened, at the direction of the fund donors, to the Operating
Fund to assist with funding operations.

10


