THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

INDEX

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Financial Statements	6



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of: The Guelph Community Foundation

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Guelph Community Foundation, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010 and the statements of operations and changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Guelph Community Foundation as at December 31, 2010 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Guelph, Ontario April 21, 2011 Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2010

	Operating Fund	Endowed Fund	Non-Endowed Fund	2010	2009
	A 5	SSETS			
CURRENT					
Cash \$	132,241	\$ 216,308	\$ 31,459	\$ 380,008	\$ 232,590
GST/HST recoverable	5,593	0	0	5,593	4,983
Accounts receivable	0	0	0	0	423
Interfund loans (note 2)		68,545			0
	53,281	284,853	47,467	385,601	237,996
INVESTMENTS (note 4)	0	6,348,294	208,448	6,556,742	5,221,449
FUNDS HELD FOR OTHERS (note 5)	0	1,894,018	0	1,894,018	1,773,138
CAPITAL (note 3)	333	0	0	333	666
<u>\$</u>	53,614	\$ 8,527,165	\$ 255,915	\$ 8,836,694	\$ 7,233,249
	LIABI	LITIES			
CURRENT					
Accounts payable and accrued					
liabilities \$	5,864	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 5,864	\$ 29,905
Deferred revenue	33,062			33,062	0
FUNDS HELD FOR OTHERS (note 5)_	0	1,894,018	0	1,894,018	1,773,138
_	38,926	1,894,018	0	1,932,944	1,803,043
NET ASSETS					
EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED (note 7)	0	6,633,147	255,915	6,889,062	5,406,751
UNRESTRICTED _	14,688	0	0	14,688	23,455
	14,688	6,633,147	255,915	6,903,750	5,430,206
<u>\$</u>	53,614	\$ 8,527,165	\$ 255,915	\$ 8,836,694	\$ 7,233,249

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

see accompanying notes

Director

Director

THE GUELPH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

	•	perating Fund restricted)	Endowed Fund (restricted)		n-Endowed Fund restricted)	2010		2009
REVENUE								
Donations	\$	14,447	\$ 1,350,586	\$	226,324	\$ 1,591,357	\$	298,816
Grants		6,238	0		0	6,238		25,300
Fundraising income		7,750	0		0	7,750		14,694
GST/HST Rebate		3,126	0		0	3,126		0
Investment and dividends		2,411	128,254		0	130,665		136,397
Realized (loss) gain on sale of								
investments		(852)	58,164		(2,559)	54,753		(63,267)
		33,120	1,537,004		223,765	1,793,889		411,940
GRANTS PAID OUT		0	65,812	_	259,591	325,403		220,518
		33,120	1,471,192		(35,826)	1,468,486		191,422
EXPENDITURES								
Amortization		333	0		0	333		333
Bank charges and interest		107	0		0	333 107		83
Dues and fees		2,064	0		0	2,064		0
Fundraising		250	0		0	250		9,355
Insurance		2,137	1,210		0	3,347		3,347
Office		8,162	0		0	8,162		8,394
Printing and marketing		10,095	0		0	10,095		15,099
Professional and investment		10,075	O .		U	10,075		13,077
management fees		26,073	50,377		0	76,450		67,101
Professional development and travel		43	0		0	43		779
Rent		7,810	0		0	7,810		7,723
Repairs and maintenance		0,010	0		0	7,010		820
Salaries		93,135	ő		0	93,135		81,606
Vital Signs project		0	0		0	0		25,734
Administration fee		(97,050)	76,671		4,953	(15,426)		(14,144)
		53,159	128,258	-	4,953	186,370		206,230
		33,133	120,230	_	1,755	100,570		200,230
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER								
EXPENDITURES BEFORE THE								
FOLLOWING		(20,039)	1,342,934		(40,779)	1,282,116		(14,808)
UNREALIZED APPRECIATION OF	•							
INVESTMENTS		0	191,428	_	0_	191,428		606,022
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVEN	TIE							
OVER EXPENDITURES	TOE	(20,039)	1,534,362		(40,779)	1,473,544		591,214
NET ASSETS, beginning of year		12,527	5,097,085		320,594	5,430,206	4	4,838,992
INTERFUND TRANSFERS (note 8)		22,200	1,700		(23,900)	0	_	0
NET ASSETS, end of year	\$	14,688	\$ 6,633,147	\$	255,915	\$ 6,903,750	\$:	5,430,206

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

	O	perating Fund	Endowed Fund	No	n-Endowed Fund	2010		2009
	CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING,							
ENDOWED, AND NON-ENDOWER	FU	ND ACT	IVITIES					
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over	Φ.	(00.000)	0 1 50 4 0 60	Φ	(40.550)	Ф 1 4 7 0 544	Φ.	501.014
expenditures for the year	\$	(20,039)	\$ 1,534,362	2	(40,779)	\$ 1,473,544	\$	591,214
Items not requiring an outlay of cash								
Depreciation		333	0		0	333		333
Interfund transfers		22,200	1,700		(23,900)	0		0
Unrealized appreciation of			•		, , ,			
investments		0	(191,428)		0	(191,428)		(606,022)
		2,494	1,344,634		(64,679)	1,282,449		(14,475)
Changes in non-cash working capital					, ,			, , ,
items	_							
(Increase) in GST/HST recoverable	le	(3,415)	2,805		0	(610)		(1,693)
Decrease (increase) in accounts			_					
receivable		0	0		423	423		(423)
(Increase) in due to and from fund	ls	53,514	(58,414)		4,900	0		0
(Increase) decrease in grants								
receivable		0	0		0	0		21,500
(Decrease) increase in accounts								
payable and accrued liabilities		258	(14,300)		(10,000)	(24,042)		22,165
Increase (decrease) in deferred			_					
revenue		33,062	0	_	0	33,062	_	0
		85,913	1,274,725	_	(69,356)	1,291,282		27,074
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) IN	VES	STING AC	CTIVITIES					
Purchase of capital assets		0	0		0	0		(999)
Purchase of investments, net of sales		0	(1,135,698)		(8,166)	(1,143,864)		(190,621)
Funds held for others - asset		0	(120,882)		0	(120,882)		(164,645)
Funds held for others - liability		0	120,882		0	120,882		164,645
,		0	(1,135,698)		(8,166)	(1,143,864)		(191,620)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN								
CASH		85,913	139,027		(77,522)	147,418		(164,546)
CASH, beginning of year		46,328	77,281	_	108,981	232,590		397,136
CASH, end of year	\$	132,241	\$ 216,308	\$	31,459	\$ 380,008	\$	232,590

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

NATURE OF BUSINESS

The Guelph Community Foundation (the "Foundation") is a public foundation incorporated as a corporation without share capital under the Canada Corporations Act on July 9, 1999. The Foundation exists to help improve the quality of life in Guelph and area by building and managing permanent endowment funds for community betterment. Charitable endeavours in areas such as health, education, arts and culture, recreation, the environment, and social services, are supported by distributing, via grants, the income earned on the permanent endowment funds. The Foundation is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, accordingly, is exempt from income taxes, provided certain requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada) are met.

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following summary of significant accounting policies, which have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, is presented in order to assist the reader in interpreting these financial statements:

(a) BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The Foundation follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions.

Operating Fund

The Operating Fund reports unrestricted resources available for the Foundation's general operating activities.

Endowed Fund

The Endowed Fund reports resources that are to be held as endowments including unexpended investment income which is externally restricted for specific purposes. To support the policy of preserving the capital of the permanent endowment funds, while complying with the disbursement quota requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada), the Foundation endeavours to provide a minimum of 3.5% of the market value of the funds as grants in any given year. Where granting at that level would have the effect of eroding the capital of the permanent endowed funds, the Foundation may choose to grant a lesser amount in order to minimize or alleviate the erosion of capital. In so doing, it may have to utilize some of the disbursement excess carried forward from prior years in order to comply with the disbursement quota legislation.

Non-Endowed Fund

The Non-Endowed Fund reports externally restricted resources that are not to be held as endowments and are, therefore, disbursed as grants on a current basis. These are flow through funds through which donors provide support for charitable organizations.

(b) REVENUE RECOGNITION

Contributions are recognized as revenue of the appropriate fund in the year received or receivable if the amount can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Investment income is recognized when earned.

(c) DEFERRED GIFTS

The Foundation is designated the beneficiary of certain estates. The amount of these planned gifts is not readily determinable and has not been included in these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) INVESTMENTS

Investments are recorded at market value.

(e) CAPITAL ASSETS

Computer equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over three years.

(f) CONTRIBUTED SERVICES

During the year, a number of organizations donate services to the Foundation and a number of volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time. Because of the difficulty in determining the fair value, contributed services are not recorded in the financial statements.

(g) DONATIONS IN KIND

Donated materials, which would otherwise be paid for by the Foundation, are recorded at fair value when provided.

(h) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Foundation's assets and liabilities are generally classified and measured as outlined below.

Cash, cash equivalents and investments are classified as held for trading. They are accounted for at market value with the change in market value recognized in the net income for the year.

Grants receivable, GST/HST recoverable, accounts receivable, funds held for others and interfund loans are classified as loans and receivables. They are accounted for at amortized cost.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and funds held for others are classified as other liabilities. They are accounted for at amortized cost.

(i) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist principally of funds held in financial institutions.

(j) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates are reviewed on a regular basis and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in income in the periods in which they become known.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

2. INTERFUND LOANS

Interfund loans are the result of transferring cash between the funds within the Foundation. They are non-interest bearing and are due on demand.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets at year end are comprised of the following:

	2010	2009
Computer equipment Accumulated amortization	\$ 5,963 (5,630)	\$ 5,963 (5,297)
Net	<u>\$ 333</u>	<u>\$ 666</u>

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments at year end are comprised of the following:

	2010	2009
Endowed Fund investments		
Cash and cash equivalents Portfolio investments Life insurance policies (CSV)	\$ 403,570 5,934,076 10,648 6,348,294	\$ 554,435 4,457,357 9,377 5,021,169
Non-Endowed investments		
Cash and cash equivalents Portfolio investments	7,844 	$0 \\ 200,280 \\ 200,280$
	\$ 6,556,742	\$ 5,221,449

The Foundation is the owner and beneficiary of two life insurance policies. The cash surrender value (CSV) of these two life insurance policies is included in the above investments.

The Foundation maintains a policy governing the investment of capital funds. The policy addresses investment grade and concentration as well as asset mix and other issues. The following long term asset mix policy has been established in order to provide a benchmark for long term return requirements which are consistent with the fund objectives.

	Minimum	Maximum
Cash and money market	2%	15%
Fixed income securities	40%	70%
Equities	15%	58%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

5. FUNDS HELD FOR OTHERS

These are funds owned by other charitable organizations for which the income and capital is designated for the benefit of these organizations. At year end, funds held for others are comprised of the following:

	2010	2009
Cash and cash equivalents Portfolio investments	\$ 120,608 	\$ 196,155
	\$ 1,894,018	\$ 1,773,138

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Foundation may be exposed to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, currency risk, and other price risk):

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation that is entered into with the Foundation. It is management's opinion that the Foundation is not exposed to significant credit risk.

b) Liquidity risk

The Foundation is also exposed to liquidity risk in the event that investments must be sold quickly. It is management's opinion that the Foundation is not exposed to significant liquidity risk.

c) Market risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value of financial instruments. It arises when the Foundation invests in interest-sensitive investments such as bonds and other fixed income investments.

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currencies.

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in a market.

The Foundation manages market risk by diversifying investments in accordance with its policy governing the investment of capital funds.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

7. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Guelph Community Foundation defines capital as the externally restricted endowed fund net assets. The Foundation's objectives in managing the endowment capital are to generate earnings. In this regard, the Foundation aims to:

- Maximize charitable granting, consistent with the fundamental role of the Foundation to distribute grants in support of a wide range of charitable causes;
- Meet the disbursement requirement under the Income Tax Act;
- Cover service fees which support the operations of the Foundation.

The Foundation's Investment Committee makes recommendations to the Board regarding investment policy and strategy, including asset allocation and performance objectives, in order to meet the spending and reinvestment objectives. The Committee also recommends the appointment of Investment Counsel and monitors their performance.

The Foundation is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

8. INTERFUND TRANSFERS

During the year, the Foundation made the following interfund transactions:

Endowed funds of \$10,000 were transferred, at the direction of the fund donor, to the Operating Fund to assist with funding operations.

Non-Endowed funds of \$11,700 were transferred, at the direction of the fund donor, to the Endowed Fund for the purpose of increasing an existing endowment fund.

Non-Endowed funds of \$12,200 were transferred, at the direction of the fund donors, to the Operating Fund to assist with funding operations.